
Working to be a co-operative council

Contacting the Council: Switchboard 01782 717717 . Fax 01782 711032  Text 07800 140048 
Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

Civic Offices
Merrial Street
Newcastle-under-Lyme
Staffordshire
ST5 2AG

Public Protection Committee

AGENDA

PART 1 – CLOSED AGENDA

1 GUIDANCE NOTES (FOR INFORMATION)  (Pages 5 - 22)
 Procedure to be followed by Public Protection Committee.
 Natural Justice and Fairness.
 Human Rights Act.
 Guidelines Relating to the Relevance of Convictions.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
To receive declarations of interest from Members on items included in this agenda.

3 Apologies  
4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 23 - 26)

To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s).

5 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
attached report, because it is likely that there will be disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 7 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972.

6 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 
1976  

(Pages 27 - 38)

Date of 
meeting

Tuesday, 31st October, 2017

Time 7.00 pm

Venue Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, Newcastle-under-
Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG

Contact Geoff Durham

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


Driver – Mr AK

7 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 
1976  

(Pages 39 - 56)

Driver – Mr RZ

8 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 
1976  

(Pages 57 - 62)

Driver – Mr MK

9 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 
1976  

(Pages 63 - 86)

Driver – Mr RA

10 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 
1976  

(Pages 87 - 90)

Driver – Mr DMW

11 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 
1976  

(Pages 91 - 100)

Driver – Mr JA

12 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 
1976  

(Pages 101 - 116)

Driver – Mr AL

13 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 
1976  

(Pages 117 - 128)

Driver – Mr KM

14 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 
1976  

(Pages 129 - 142)

Driver – Mr SB

15 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 
1976  

(Pages 143 - 148)

Driver – Mr AH

16 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 
1976  

(Pages 149 - 152)

Driver – Mr AM

17 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 
1976  

(Pages 153 - 156)

Driver – MA

PART 2 – OPEN AGENDA



18 Taxi Fees & Charges 2018-19  (Pages 157 - 160)
19 URGENT BUSINESS  

To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100(B)4 of the 
Local Government Act.

Members: Councillors Bloor, Burch, Dymond, L Hailstones, P Hailstones, S Hambleton 
(Chair), Matthews, Olszewski, Robinson, Spence, J Tagg, Walklate and 
G White (Vice-Chair)

PLEASE NOTE: The Council Chamber and Committee Room 1 are fitted with a loop system.  In addition, 
there is a volume button on the base of the microphones.  A portable loop system is available for all 
other rooms.  Should you require this service, please contact Member Services during the afternoon 
prior to the meeting.

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting.

Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members.
FIELD_TITLE

Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items.

NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM 
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING THE FIRE EXIT 
SIGNS.  PLEASE DO NOT USE THE LIFTS.

COUNCIL CHAMBER:  FIRE EXITS ARE AT THE REAR OF THE CHAMBER AT BOTH SIDES AND 
THIS IS THE SAME FOR OCCUPANTS OF THE PUBLIC GALLERY.

COM
[...]
mbers of the committee may ask the applicant or license 
holder questions and points of clarification.

 The applicant or licence holder, his/her representative (if any) and any officer present 
(with the exception of the Lawyer and the Clerk to the committee) shall withdraw.

 The members of the committee consider their decision.  If any further clarification or 
information is required form the applicant or licence holder or any officer, all parties 
will be recalled.

 All parties will be recalled for the announcement by the Chairman of the committee’s 
decision.

 The committee’s decision will be confirmed in writing by the Proper Officer.

 At any point in this procedure, the committee may pass a resolution excluding the 
press and public from the meeting on the basis that, if they were to remain, there 
may be disclosure of exempt information (information relating to the private or 
business affairs of a particular person).

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



GUIDANCE NOTES

NATURAL JUSTICE AND FAIRNESS

These are the principles used in the determination of just or fair processes and stem form 
the common law legal system.

According to Roman law, certain basic legal principles were so obvious that they should be 
applied universally without the need to be enacted into the law.

The rules of natural justice are now regularly applied by courts in both common law and civil 
law jurisdictions.

Natural justice operates on the principles that man is basically good, that a person of good 
intent should not be harmed and one should treat others as they would like to be treated.

Natural justice includes the notion of procedural fairness and may incorporate the following 
guidelines:-

 A person accused of a crime, or at risk of some form of loss, should be given 
adequate notice about the proceedings (including any charges);

 A person making a decision should declare any personal interest they may have in 
the proceedings;

 A
[...]
nst an applicant.

(a) Dishonesty

Members of the public using Hackney Carriages and private hire vehicles 
expect the driver to be honest and trustworthy.  It would be easy for a 
dishonest driver to take advantage of the public.

For these reasons, a serious view will be taken of any conviction involving 
dishonesty.  In general, if an application is made within the first 3 to 5 years 
from the date of a conviction or from the date of release from jail where a 
custodial sentence has been imposed, it is likely that it will be refused.

Where an application is made within the first three years since the conviction 
or the date of release from jail, where a custodial sentence has been 

Page 11



imposed, for any of the following offences, the application will normally be 
refused:-

 Theft
 Burglary
 Fraud
 Benefit fraud (including offences under ss11A and 112 of the Social 

Security Administration Act 1992
 Blackmail
 Handling or receiving stolen goods
 Forgery
 Conspiracy to defraud
 Obtaining money or property by deception
 Other deception
 Or similar offences to those above which may replace any of the 

above offences

When a period of three years from conviction or the date of release from jail, 
where a custodial sentence has been imposed has passed, consideration will 
be given to the circumstances of the offence and any evidence to show that 
an applicant is a fit and proper person to hold a licence.

(b) Violence

As Hackney Carriage and private hire vehicle drivers maintain close contact 
with the public, a firm line will be taken with applicants who have convictions 
for violence.  Where the commission of an offence involves loss of life, a 
licence will normally be refused.  In other cases, a period of three to ten years 
free of conviction from the date of conviction or the date of release from jail, 
where a custodial sentence has been imposed will generally be required 
before an application is likely to be considered favourably.  The nature and 
seriousness of the offence(s) will be taken into consideration.

In particular:-

(i) An application will normally be refused where the applicant has a 
conviction for an offence of:-

 Murder
 Manslaughter
 Manslaughter or culpable homicide while driving
 Or similar offence or offences which replace the above 

offences

(ii) An application will normally be refused for a period of five years from 
the date of the conviction or the date of release from jail, where a 
custodial sentence has been imposed if the applicant has a conviction 
for:-

 Arson
 Malicious wounding or grievous bodily harm which is racially 

aggravated
 Assault occasioning actual bodily harm which is racially 

aggravated

Page 12



 Assault with intent to cause grievous bodily harm
 Assaulting a police office in the execution of his duties
 Malicious wounding
 Robbery
 Racially aggravated criminal damage
 Racially aggravated fear or provocation of violence
 Racially aggravated intentional harassment, alarm or distress
 Racially aggravated harassment
 Racially aggravated putting people in fear of violence
 Riot
 Possession of an offensive weapon
 Possession of a firearm
 Violent disorder
 Or any arrestable offence involving violence (an arrestable 

offence is defined as an offence committed by a person of age 
21 years or over and on conviction for the first offence may be 
sentenced to a term of imprisonment of five years or where the 
penalty is fixed by law)

(iii) An application will normally be refused for a period of three years from 
the date of conviction or the date of release from jail, where a 
custodial sentence has been imposed, where the applicant has a 
conviction for:-

 Common assault
 Racially aggravated common assault
 Assault occasioning actual bodily harm
 Affray
 Racially aggravated harassment, alarm or distress
 Resisting arrest
 Obstructing a police officer in the execution of his duty
 Criminal damage
 Any similar offence or of
[...]
xceeding goods vehicle speed limits
SP20 Exceeding speed limit for type of vehicle (excluding goods or passenger 

vehicles)
SP30 Exceeding statutory speed limit on a public road 
SP40 Exceeding passenger vehicle speed limit
SP50 Exceeding speed limit on a motorway
SP60 Undefined speed limit offence

TS10 Failing to comply with traffic light signals
TS20 Failing to comply with double white lines
TS30 Failing to comply with ‘stop’ sign
TS40 Failing to comply with direction of a constable/warden
TS50 Failing to comply with traffic sign (excluding stop signs, traffic lights or double 

while lines)
TS60 Failing to comply with a school crossing patrol sign
TS70 Undefined failure to comply with a traffic direction sign

Page 20



PLEASE NOTE:

Any offence of aiding, abetting or procuring the above offences, the offence code will have the 0 
replaced by a 2.

Any offence of causing or permitting the above the offences, the offence code will have the 0 
replaced by a 4.

Inciting any of the above offences, the offence code will have the 0 replaced by a 6.

If any of the offences in Category ‘B’ involve a licensed Hackney Carriage or private hire vehicle, 
they will be treated as though they are a Category ‘B’ offence under Annex (ii).

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Public Protection Committee - 21/09/17

1

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE

Thursday, 21st September, 2017
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Sandra Hambleton – in the Chair

Councillors Burch, Matthews, Olszewski, Robinson, Spence, 
J Tagg and Walklate

Officers Nesta Barker - Head of Environmental Health Services, 
David Beardmore, Geoff Durham and Paul Washington 
- Principal Solicitor

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillors Dymond, L Hailstones, P Hailstones and 
White.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

3. PEST CONTROL ADVICE PROVISION 

The Committee considered a report seeking their support to cease offering free pest 
control telephone advice. Members were advised that general advice from frequently 
asked questions would still be available on the Council’s website.

Three options, outlined in paragraph three of the report  were considered by 
Members and  it was agreed that option three was the best way forward.

Resolved: (i) That it be recommended to the Cabinet that pest control
advice only be available on a chargeable basis from 2018.

(ii) That the charge for telephone advice for 2018/19 be £10.00

4. STRAY DOG FINES 

The Committee considered a report seeking support to cease offering a deferred 
payment option to residents of limited means seeking to reclaim their dog.

Members were assured that the purpose of the report was to support a method of 
payment and was not to do with the rehoming or euthanizing of dogs as media 
reports had stated. 

Members were asked to consider two options, set out in paragraph three in the 
report.  However, Members felt that more information was required and other options 
should be investigated before a decision was made.

Page 23

Agenda Item 4



Public Protection Committee - 21/09/17

2

Resolved: That this matter be deferred to a future meeting to allow a new report 
to be prepared containing more information and other options. 

5. FOOD HYGIENE RATING SCHEME RE-INSPECTION REQUESTS 

The Committee considered a report regarding the change in policy by the Food 
Standards Agency to introduce fees on a cost recovery basis for re-inspection/re-
visits.

Resolved: (i) That the change in the Food Standards Agency charging
policy be noted.

(ii) That the introduction of a cost recovery fee for the Food
Hygiene Rating Scheme re-inspections be approved.

(iii) That it be recommended to Cabinet that a proposed charge of 
£160 be implemented from 1 April, 2018.   

6. PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER - DOG CONTROL 

The Committee considered a report  seeking approval to adopt a Public Spaces 
Protection Order (PSPO) in respect of dog controls.

Members’ attention was drawn to paragraph 2.29 onwards of the report relating to 
signage and to Appendix One – the public consultation responses and   Appendix 
Two – recommended wording for the PSPO.

Resolved: (i) That the results of the public consultation, showing broad
support for the proposed PSPO – as detailed in Appendix One, 
be noted.

(ii) That a fixed penalty value, previously set at £100 and reduced 
to £70 if paid within ten days, apply.

(iii) That current officer authorisations to enforce controls be noted 
and endorsed.

(iv) That borough wide signage in respect of dog fouling cease.

(v) That the making of a PSPO, in respect of Dog Controls (as 
detailed in Appendix Two) for a three year period be agreed.

7. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no Urgent Business.

COUNCILLOR SANDRA HAMBLETON
Chair

Meeting concluded at 8.05 pm

Page 24



Public Protection Committee - 21/09/17

3 Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 27

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 31

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 33

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 37

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 39

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 43

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentio
[...]
Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 141

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 143

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 147

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 149

Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 151

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 153

Agenda Item 17
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 155

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1

PRIVATE HIRE & HACKNEY CARRIAGE FEES & CHARGES 2018/2019

Submitted by: Head of Environmental Health Services

Portfolio: Finance, IT & Customer 

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report

To request the Public Protection Committee to consider the proposed taxi and private hire fees 
prior to consultation, as referred to in the report.

Recommendations 

a) That the Public Protection Committee considers the proposed fees.

b) That the proposed fees be sent out for consultation.

c) That following consultation a further report is brought to Committee.

Reasons

The setting of Private Hire and Hackney carriage fees is a Council function

1. Background

1.1 The Local G
[...]
eight days from the date of the first publication thereof be deposited at the offices of 
the council which published the notice and shall at all reasonable hours be open to public 
inspection without payment.

(4) If no objection to a variation is duly made within the period specified in the notice referred 
to in subsection (3) of this section, or if all objections so made are withdrawn, the variation 
shall come into operation on the date of the expiration of the period specified in the notice or 
the date of withdrawal of the objection or, if more than one, of the last objection, whichever 
date is the later.

(5) If objection is duly made as aforesaid and is not withdrawn, the district council shall set a 
further date, not later than two months after the first specified date, on which the variation 
shall come into force with or without modification as decided by the district council after 
consideration of the objections.

(6) A district council may remit the whole or part of any fee chargeable in pursuance of this 
section for the grant of a licence under section 48 or 55 of this Act in any case in which they 
think it appropriate to do so.

1.2 The Deregulation Act 2015 amends the Miscellaneous Provisions Act 1976 in relation to the 
duration of licences for hackney carriage and private hire drivers and private hire operators.

Section 10, subsection 2 of the Deregulation Act 2015 changes the law in such a way as to 
establish a standard duration of three years for hackney carriage and private hire driver 
licences. The section specifies that a licence may be granted for a period of less than three 
year but only in circumstances of an individual case, not because of a blanket policy.

Subsection 3 of the Act changes the law in such a way as to establish a standard duration of 
five years for a private hire vehicle operator licence. The section specifies that a licence may 
be granted for a period of less than five years but only in the circumstances of an 
[...]
s. The proposed fees are to cover the administrative 
work and provision of supplies involved in undertaking these amendments or replacements.

2.3 It is also proposed that new fees and charges are proposed for some future developments 
including the completion of online DBS applications; the completions of the Newcastle 
Knowledge test and provision of replacement vehicle signs. 

2.4 It is also proposed that the fee for testing an 8+ seater vehicle is deleted and the charge will 
be the same as for all private hire vehicle applications. 

3. Recommendation
          

3.1 a) That the Public Protection Committee considers the proposed fees.

b) That the proposed fees be sent out for consultation.

c) That following consultation a further report is brought to Committee.

4. Financial and Resource Implications

4.1 The legislative background in relation to this report can be found in the Local Government
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, section 70

4.2 There will be financial implications for the Council if full cost recovery is not achieved.

5. Links to Corporate Priorities 

5.1 In line with the Council’s objectives – 

(a)    Promoting a cleaner, safer and sustainable Borough
(b)    Promoting a Borough of Opportunity

6. Risks

6.1 The Council will be open to challenge in the High Court should the calculation of the fees
and areas charged for prove to be contrary to the Act.

6.2 Judicial Review of a decision may be made on the following grounds:
• Ultra vires – no power to levy a particular fee, or fees used to raise revenue

unlawfully, or
• Wednesbury rules – decision was unreasonable or irrational

Page 160


	Agenda
	1 Guidance Notes (for information)
	GUIDANCENOTESNaturalJusticeandFairness
	GUIDANCENOTES(Human Rights)
	convictionguidelines2

	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act - 1976
	1. Mr AK BU04 FKE App A
	1. Mr AK BU04 FKE App B
	1. Mr AK BU04 FKE App C

	7 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act - 1976
	2 Mr RZ PY15 GTF- App A
	2 Mr RZ  PY15 GTF App B
	2 Mr RZ PY15 GTF App C

	8 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act - 1976
	3 Mr MK - App A

	9 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act - 1976
	4 Mr RA App A
	4 Mr RA App B
	4 Mr RA App C
	4 Mr RA App D

	10 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act - 1976
	11 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act - 1976
	6 Mr JA - App A
	6 Mr JA - App B
	6 Mr JA - App C

	12 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act - 1976
	7 Mr AL -  App A
	7 Mr AL -  App B
	7 Mr AL -  App C

	13 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act - 1976
	8 Mr KM - App A
	8 Mr KM - App B

	14 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act - 1976
	9 Mr SB - App A
	9 Mr SB - App B

	15 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act - 1976
	10 Mr AH - App A

	16 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act - 1976
	11 Mr AM - App A

	17 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act - 1976
	12 Mr MA - App A

	18 Taxi Fees & Charges 2018-19



Minutes of the meeting

Public Protection Committee - 31/10/17

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 31st October, 2017
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm
Present:- Councillor Sandra Hambleton — in the Chair

Councillors Bloor, Burch, Dymond, L Hailstones, P Hailstones,
Matthews, Olszewski, Robinson, Spence, J Tagg,
Walklate and G White

Officers Nesta Barker - Head of Environmental Health Services,

Matthew Burton, Geoff Durham, Julie Moore and Paul
Washington - Principal Solicitor

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest stated.
APOLOGIES

There were no apologies.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 September, 2017
be agreed as a correct record.

TAXI FEES & CHARGES 2018-19

The Committee considered a report requesting consideration of proposed taxi and
private hire fees prior to consultation.

Resolved: (i That the proposed fees be sent out for consultation.
(i) That, following consultation, a further report be brought back to
this Commiittee.

DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION

Resolved:- That the public be excluded from the meeting during
consideration if the following matter because it is likely that
there will be disclosure of exempt information as defined in
paragraphs 1,2, and 7 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local
Government Act, 1972

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976

The Committee considered a report regarding a Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence
application by Mr AK.

Mr AK was given the opportunity to address the Committee.

Resolved: That the decision taken by the Council’s Chief Executive,



10.

11.

12.

Public Protection Committee - 31/10/17

to revoke the Hackney Carriage Licence be noted.
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976

The Committee considered a report regarding a Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence
application by Mr RZ.

Mr RZ was not in attendance at the meeting.

Resolved:  That the decision taken by the Council’'s Chief Executive,
to refuse the Hackney Carriage Licence be noted.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976

The Committee considered a report regarding a Private Hire Vehicle Licence
application by Mr MK which involved a departure from Council policy.

Mr MK was given the opportunity to address the Committee.

Resolved: That a Private Hire Vehicle Licence be granted.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976

The Committee considered a report regarding a notification of a conviction by Mr RA

and also an allegation that had been made against him in respect of inappropriate

behaviour.

Mr RA was given the opportunity to address the Committee.

Resolved: That, in view of the nature and seriousness of the offences and the
nature and circumstances of the allegation, the Committee, having
considered those circumstances and taken into account its policy
guidelines concluded that Mr RA was not a fit and proper person to
hold a dual drivers licence and, revoked his drivers licence.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976

The Committee considered a report regarding Mr DW’s recent conviction.

Mr DW was not in attendance at the meeting, therefore the matter was considered in
his absence.

Resolved: That Mr DW be issued with a written warning as to his future conduct.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976

The Committee considered a report regarding a notification of a conviction by Mr JA.

Mr JA was given the opportunity to address the Committee.

Resolved: That, in view of the nature and seriousness of the offences, Mr JA’s
dual driver’s licence be suspended for a period of one month and a

warning as to his future conduct be given.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976



13.

14.

15.

16.

Public Protection Committee - 31/10/17

The Committee considered a report regarding an application for a new driver
application for a Dual Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Drivers Licence by
Mr AL.

Mr AL was given the opportunity to address the Committee.

Resolved: That in view of the nature and seriousness of the offences
committed, the Committee saw no reason to depart from its policy and
having concluded that Mr AL was not a fit and proper person to hold a
Dual Driver’s Licence, refused the application.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976

The Committee considered a report regarding an application for a new driver
application for a Dual Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Drivers Licence by
Mr KM.

Mr KM was given accompanied by a legal representative who addressed the
Committee on his behalf.

Resolved: That the application submitted by Mr KM be approved for a
period of twelve months.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976

The Committee considered a report regarding an application for a new driver
application for a Dual Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Drivers Licence by
Mr SB.

Mr SB was given the opportunity to address the Committee.

Resolved: (i) That the application submitted by Mr SB be approved for
a period of twelve months

(i) That a letter be sent to Mr SB stating the reason for the
temporary licence and containing a warning as to his future
conduct.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976

The Committee considered a report regarding an application for a new driver
application for a Dual Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Drivers Licence by
Mr AH.

Mr AH was accompanied by a legal representative who addressed the Committee on
his behalf.

Resolved: That, in light of new evidence received at the meeting, the
application submitted by Mr AH be approved.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976



Public Protection Committee - 31/10/17

The Committee considered a report regarding a decision taken by the Council’s
Executive Director — Regeneration and Development as delegated by the Chief
Executive, to revoke Mr AM’s Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence with immediate
effect.

Resolved: That the report be received.

17. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976
The Committee considered a report regarding a decision taken by the Council’s
Executive Director — Regeneration and Development as delegated by the Chief
Executive, to revoke Mr MA’s Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence with immediate
effect.
Resolved: That the report be received.

18. URGENT BUSINESS
There was no Urgent Business.

COUNCILLOR SANDRA HAMBLETON
Chair

Meeting concluded at 10.00 pm



